cash dividend payments and a decline of $5.113 million in the net unrealized gains on available-for-sale investment securities.  For
additional information see footnote 11 in the Consolidated Financial Statements.   Dividend payments were increased by $.06 per
share, or 11 percent in 2005.   The payment of dividends is subject to government regulation, in that regulatory authorities may
prohibit banks and bank holding companies from paying dividends which would constitute an unsafe or unsound banking practice.

Critical Accounting Policies
Companies may apply certain critical accounting policies requiring management to make subjective or complex judgments, often as a
result of the need to estimate the effect of matters that are inherently uncertain.  The Company considers its only material critical
accounting policy to be the allowance for loan losses.  The allowance for loan losses is established through a provision for loan losses
charged against earnings.  The balance of allowance for loan losses is maintained at the amount management believes will be
adequate to absorb known and inherent losses in the loan portfolio.  The appropriate balance of allowance for loan losses is

+200 bp 2005 2004
Estimated sensitivity..... -2.08% -3.47%
Estimated decrease in net interest income $ (2,704) (3,727)

-200 bp and -100 bp (1)
Estimated sensitivity..... -0.64% 0.38%
Estimated increase in net interest income $ (832) 408

(1) -200 bp and -100 bp for the years ended December 31, 2005, and 2004, respectively

45

determined by applying estimated loss factors to the credit exposure from outstanding loans.  Estimated loss factors are based on
subjective measurements including management’s assessment of the internal risk classifications, changes in the nature of the loan
portfolio, industry concentrations and the impact of current local, regional and national economic factors on the quality of the loan
portfolio.  Changes in these estimates and assumptions are reasonably possible and may have a material impact on the Company’s